Ordinance No.

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF OLYMPIA, WASHINGTON, RELATING TO THE 2013
BUDGET, AND APPROPRIATING $1,600,000 FOR THE WEST OLYMPIA ACCESS -
INTERCHANGE JUSTIFICATION REPORT, AND $663,880 FOR THE BOULEVARD/MORSE-
MERRYMAN ROUNDABOUT DESIGN.

WHEREAS, the City of Olympia has been awarded $850,000 from the Surface Transportation Program
grant for the West Olympia Access - Interchange Justification Report; and

WHEREAS, the City of Olympia has received or anticipates receiving $750,000 of transportation impact
fees to be applied to the West Olympia Access - Interchange Justification Report Project, and;

WHEREAS, the City of Olympia has been awarded $574,256 from the Surface Transportation Program
grant for the Boulevard/Morse-Merryman Roundabout Design Project; and

WHEREAS, the City of Olympia has received or anticipates receiving $89,624 of transportation impact
fees to be applied to the Boulevard/Morse-Merryman Roundabout Design Project;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE OLYMPIA CITY COUNCIL ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:
Section 1. That the following appropriations are hereby made:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND (317)

Resources: Surface Transportation Program Grants $1,424,256
Transfer In, Impact Fees 839,624
TOTAL RESOURCES $2,263,880

Appropriations: West Olympia Access Project $1,600,000
Boulevard/Morse-Merryman Roundabout Project 663,880
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS $2,263,880

MAYOR

ATTEST:

CITY CLERK



APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Doy Mierghze —

DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEY

PASSED:

APPROVED:

PUBLISHED:



